

S246911

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

JUSTIN KIM,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT CASE NO. B278642
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, No. BC539194,
HON. KENNETH FREEMAN

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ERIC B. KINGSLEY (185123)
*ARI J. STILLER (294676)
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY, APC
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200
Encino, California 91436
(818) 990-8300
eric@kingsleykingsley.com
ari@kingsleykinglsey.com

*Attorneys For Plaintiff and Appellant
Justin Kim*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....5

ARGUMENT6

 A. Review is Necessary to Settle an Important Question
 of Law.6

 1. *Reins* Strips a PAGA Representative of
 Standing After A Resolution of Individual
 Claims—Not Just After a Settlement
 Conditioned on a Dismissal with Prejudice.6

 B. Review is Necessary to Secure Uniformity of Opinion.8

 1. *Reins* Does Not Square With *Iskanian* Because
 It Gives Arbitration Agreements the Power to
 Waive PAGA.8

 2. *Reins*’s Analysis of *Lu* and *Friant* Underscore
 the Confusion that Will Ensur if *Reins* Becomes
 Controlling Law.11

 3. *Reins*’s “Consistent” Cases Do Not Address the
 Issue in Kim’s Petition.12

 C. Future Opportunities for Review Will Prove Elusive.14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

PROOF OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
(2011) 563 U.S. 333 10

Boon v. Canon Business Solutions, Incorporated,
(C.D. Cal. May 21, 2012) No. 11-cv-08206 R (CWX),
2012 WL 12848589..... 14

Gofron v. Picsel Technologies, Incorporated,
(N.D. Cal. 2011) 804 F. Supp. 2d 1030 13

Holak v. Kmart Corp.,
(E.D. Cal., May 19, 2015, No. 1:12-CV-00304-AWI-MJ)
2015 WL 2384895..... 13

Pinder v. Employment Dev. Department,
(E.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2017) No. 2:13-CV-00817 TLN-DB,
2017 WL 56863..... 13

Wentz v. Taco Bell Corporation,
(E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012) No. 12-cv-1813 LJO DLB,
2012 WL 6021367..... 13

STATE CASES

Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 788 7

Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC,
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 348 passim

Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.,
(2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 1052 passim

Lopez v. Friant & Associates, LLC,
(2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 773 11, 12

Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.,
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 592 11

<i>Villacres v. ABM Industries, Inc.</i> , (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562	12
<i>Watkins v. Wachovia Corporation</i> , (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1576	7
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 642	14
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531	15

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.4	5, 10
Cal. Labor Code § 351.....	11
Cal. Labor Code § 2699.....	8, 15

STATE RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)	5, 6
